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April 10, 1997

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P. O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Soil Sampling During Product Dispenser Replacement at Chevron Service Station
' #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Mr. Briggs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a soil investigation
during product dispenser replacement and gasoline underground storage tank (UST) upgrade at the subject site.
The purpose of this soil investigation was to evaluate whether the soil beneath the former dispenser islands and
in the immediate northern vicinity of the gasoline UST pit has been impacted by hydrocarbons. The scope of
work included: collecting and analyzing samples from native soil beneath the former dispenser islands, from
the northern sidewall of the gasoline UST pit, and from soil stockpiles; and preparing a report presenting the
findings. In addition, a sample of water which was pumped from the gasoline UST during tank upgrade
activities and stored onsite in a Baker Tank was collected and analyzed for disposal characterization.

SITE DESCRIFTION

The subject site is a service station located at the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Market Street
(Figure 1). Station facilities consist of a station building, five product dispenser islands, and three gasoline
USTs. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Construction work and sampling during product dispenser replacement and tank upgrade was performed by GR.
Soil sampling was conducted in accordance with the GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached), and the Site
Safety Plan dated February 25, 1997. Soil samples collected during this investigation were delivered under
chain-of-custody to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271). Analytical methods and results are
summarized in Table 1. Copies of the Jaboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody record are attached.

Soil Sampling

The former product dispensers were removed and the soil in the immediate vicinity of each dispenser island
was excavated. Each excavation was approximately 12 feet long, 10 feet wide and 2.5 feet deep. Soil in the
vicinity of the former dispenser islands consisted of dark brown clay, Soil near the former southeastern
dispenser islands exhibited greenish gray discoloration and hydrocarbon odor. Soil near the former

1205.02

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 * (510) 551-7555




Soil Sampling During Product Dispenser Replacement - Chevron Service Suron #9-2029
April 10, 1997

southwestern, northwestern and middle dispenser islands exhibited slight hydrocarbon odor. On February 26,
1997, soil samples S1-3 through 55-3 were collected at the base of these excavations. The samples were
collected at the approximate depth of 3 feet below ground surface (bgs). Mr. Brian P. Oliva of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) was present at the site to observe sample collection. Per
ACHCSA request, one s0il sample (56-3) was also collected from the northern wall of the gasoline UST pit
at the depth of approximately 3 feet bgs, where the dark colored soil was observed. Sample locations are
shown on Figure 2.

TPHg were not detected in soil sample S$1-3, but were present in soil samples $2-3 through S5-3 at
concentrations ranging from 2.0 parts per miilion {(ppm) to 38 ppm. Benzene was not detected in samples $1-3
or $2-3, but was present in soil samples $3-3 through §5-3 at concentrations ranging from 0.0098 ppm to 0.63
ppm. MTBE was detected in all five samples collected from beneath the former dispenser islands at
concentrations ranging from 0.08 ppm to 0.62 ppm. The soil sample S6-3, collecied from the northern sidewall
of the gasoline UST pit did not contain TPHg, BTEX or MTBE.

Stockpile Sampling

Soil generated during site investigation and reconstruction activities was stockpiled onsite, placed on and
covered with plastic sheeting pending disposal. Two scparate soil stockpiles were generated during this phase
of the site work.

On February 26, 1997, four soil samples [SP (A-D)] were collected from arbitrary locations on the stockpile
containing approximately 70 cubic yards of soil and backfill material excavated from the former dispenser island
areas. On March 5, 1997, four samples [SP1(A-D)] were collected from arbitrary locations on the stockpile
containing approximately 90 cubic yards of soil excavated from the new electrical line trenches and other
excavations associated with site reconstruction.

Water Sampling

Water pumped from the gasoline UST pit during tank upgrade activities was stored onsite in a Baker Tank
pending disposal. On March 3, 1997, one water sample was collected from the Baker Tank for disposal
characterization.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL

On March 19, 1997, the stockpiled soil (approximately 162 cubic yards) was removed from the site and
transported to Redwood landfill in Novato by Allwaste. On March 20 and 21, 1997, TWM transported a total
of 7,800 gallons of water pumped from the gasoline UST to McKittrick Waste Management. Soil and water
disposal confirmation forms are attached.

After reviewing the data Mr. Oliva gave us a verbal notification that no further action was required at the site
on February 28, 1997.
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april 10, 1997

If you should have any questions please call us in Dublin at (510) 551-8777.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

E’aa,vg‘wa At‘u‘u AN?eV‘
Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist

St

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments: Table 1. Analytical Results
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Soil Concentration Map
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Disposal Confirmation Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
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Table 1. Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur, Oakland, California,
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Eihylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Name (ft) < fIiT - >
81-3 3.0 0272697 <1.0 <0.0050 <(1.0050 <0.0050 0.011 0.087
§2-3 3.0 02/26/97 6.0' <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0079 0.38
§3-3 3.0 02/26/97 4.1% {.0098 0.0087 0.027 0.026 0.44
543 30 02126197 2.0° 0.016 0.0088 <0.0050 0.015 0.42
§5-3 30 02/26/97 3s 0.63 0.14 0.90 0.37 0.62
56-3 A0 02/26/97 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
SP (A-D) — 02/26/97 <1.0 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —
SPL-(A-D) e 03/05/97 i3 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.017 0.055 -—
< -ppb —2
BT - 03/03/97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
EXPLANATION:
TPHg = Totl Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline YTICA DS:

MTBE = Methyl -Butyl Ether
ppm = Parts per million
ppb = Parts per hillian

— = Not anatyzed/not applicable

! = Unideniified hydrocarbons > C8

! = Gasoline and discrete peaks

TPHg = EPA Method 8015 Mod.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE = EPA Meihod 8020

AN AL Y:

Sequoiz Analytical (ELAP #1271)

T
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) is conducted in accordance with G-R’s Health and Safety
Plan and the Site Safety Plan. G-R personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on
the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The G-R geologist or engineer at the site when the
work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. G-R utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor
ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling device fitted
with a 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety considerations preclude collection of
the samples with the drive sampler, the excavating equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the
surface, where a sample tube is filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator’s bucket. After removal from
the sampling device, sample tubes are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place
in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies
the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by lowering
a new, clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Once filled and retrieved, the
groundwater in the bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical
laboratory. If required, preservative is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The
samples are then labelled and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is
initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples.
This test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The
bag is warmed in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is
inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the field
notes. An alternative method involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe
is placed through a hole in the plastic cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening
is performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data only. G-R does not consider field screening
techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and
analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sampie per 100 cubic yards of soil, Stockpile
samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile.
The four discrete samples are then composited in the taboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and them driving the
stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a mallet or drive sampler. The sample
tubes are then covered on both ends with tefion sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice
for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples
to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.
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{Mail or street addrass af consignes=For purposes ef actification only.} !

Consigned to

8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY, NO ca . 949 MARIN |
Destination ? HIGHJAY, NOVATO State of Zip Code__24%%3 Gounty of&?L
iBC Delivering Vehicle B

LRouting 03 Carrier or Car Initial No. JJ
Collect On Delivery C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
3 and remit to: to be paid by Consignee [

. th'S“bLe'm to Sieclion 7 of‘condiﬁons. if

Street City State coiszsae”eﬂﬁh&“m?;;‘%““if?ﬁ”cé’;‘f

signor, nsignor shall sign fel-

Pacidnes Deacriptian of Articles, Special Marks, and Exceptions - son et A chacx lowing sra?e_ri:ntﬁ * _ "
- The carrier shall not make delivery of

1

' o . : this shipment without payment of freight
SOIL (18 C.Y-) L ) . . and all ather lawfut charges.

 CHEVRON 55#9-2029, 890 W. MACARTHUR BLVD|, OAKLAND, CA|

{Signature ot Consignor.}

If charges are to be prepaid, write ar
stamp hera, “TQ BE PREPAID.”

i

e
o [FEI L ) — Y
pgrepayment of the chames on the
. property described heraon.
Agent or Cashier
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3 - (the signature here acknowledges only
R L the amount Prepaid.)
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.o !\ ’ ) )‘}} 3 Lo Lo K ‘"-.V‘. .
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY : X' fi . AAHHY ALLWASTR
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Por post-office address of shinper, Lo Ay e LS e sy
. L . . : I R Gt e e Dt — -
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Consigned to SANIFILL (REDWCOD LANDFILL)

Destination 8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY, NOVATO State of _CA Zip Code_94945_ County of MARIN
Delivering Vehicle

\ Routing__9512C Carrier or Car Initial No.__ _

Collect On Delivery IC. 0. D. charge Shipper [

$ and remit to: 1o he paid by Consignee ]

' Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if
this shipment is ko be delivered to the

Street Clty State| consignee without recourse on the con-
. aignor, the consignor shall sign the fol-

Paciaons Description of Artictes, Special Marks, and Exceptions S Clgss | &heck 1 kwing statements
— — - - - EE— The carrier shall not make delivery of

this shipment without payment of freight
and all other lawhul charges.

(Sigrature of Consignor.)

if chamges are to ba prepaid, write or
stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID.”

Received § to apply to
prepayment of the charges on the
property described hereon.

Agant or Cashier
Per
(the signatura here acknowledges only
‘ the amount Prepaid.)
e Semerk rroves Detwestn W0 POTTE by 8 Comir by water, the tw requires thal the bl of ading shall state whether I i3 camer's or shigpers weiGht” NGTE—Wham the rats s depandent Charges Advanced:
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Tha agreed or deciared value of ihe proparty Is hereby
spacifically stated by the shipper 1o be not excewding per 5
CEEVRON PRODUCTS COMRENY Shipper, PeY/ ALLWASTE Agent, Pe
Permanent post-office address of shipper, ﬂﬁ,@f" o2 (4. r,—wu\
- : I e T e e e . IR T e S P
oo e - . ’ ’ {This BIf of Lading is to ba sgned by the shipper dnd agent of the carrier issuing same.)
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Consigned to SANIFILL {REDWOOD LANDFILL)

Destination 8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY, ROVATO State of ca Zip Code_ﬂés_(:ounty of&
Delivering Vehicle
\ Routing 051rC Carrier or Car Initial No. _
Collect On Delivery C. 0. 0. charge Shipper [
$ and remit to: Yo be paid by Consianee [
ﬂ_I_Sut:j:a_c::t mAS;_ecﬁunb: dﬁf._cr.\nd__‘:tiimﬁt.hif
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— signer, the ca ror ign the fol-
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- — - - - The carrier shall not make delivery of
w1 -SOIL (18 C.Y.) oo . -t oo 1. T2 ]| o i omer i o

(Signature of Consignor,)

'CHEVRON 5S#9-2029, 890 W, MACARTHUR BLVD

i charges am o be prepaid, write or
atamp here, “TO BE PREPAID."

Received § toapoiy 10
prepayment of the charges on the
property gescribed hereon.

Agent or Cashier

Per.
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the amount Prepaid.) -
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is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and is not the Original Bill of Lading, nor a copy or duplicate. covering the properly named herein, and

This Memorandum is intended solely for filing or record. shipper's # 0004
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SANIFILL (REDWOOD LANDFILL)

, Gonsigned to

|
Destination 8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY, NOVATO State of__c..A_._ Zip Code_gfffé._ County ofLMﬁ_
Delivering Vehicle
Routing 051pC Carrier or Car Initial No )/
Collect On Delivery C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
$ and remit to: to ba paid by Cansignes [
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) . this shipment is to be delivered to the
. ‘ Street City State| consignee without recourss on the con-
signor, the consignor shall sign the fol-
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this shipment without payment of freight
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SOII.(IB c.Y.)

CHEVRON $5#9-2029, 890 W. MACARTHUR BLVD.|,

{Signature of Consignar.)

K charges ame to be prepaid, write of
stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID.”

R d$ to apply to
prepayment of the charges on the
property described hareon,

Agent or Cashier

Per
{the signature here acknowladges only
the amount Prepaid,)

Charges Advanced:
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SANIFILL {(REDWOOD LANDFILL)

(Msit or street address of cansignea—For purposes of notification onty. )

8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY, NOVATO
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Destination Stateof _CA __ 7Zip Code_ﬂgfi_County of MARIN |
Delivering Vehicle
\ Routing 051RC Carrier or Car Initial No .
Collect On Delivery C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
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stamp here, “TO B_E_PFIEPAID.' . '_ ..

Received $
prepayment ' of the charges “an the
proparty described hereon; ~ ~ T

Agent or Cashier

5

Per -
(the signature here acknowledges only
the amount Prepaid.)

“ the Shpmant moves batwean two ports by @ carrior By waler, tha law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carriers or shipper's weight” NOTE—Whers tha rale @ dependent

on value, Bra

quired to stabe H in writing (he agreed or declared value of the propesrty.

Tha agreed or declared valua of tha propaty is heraby
wpocifically stated By tha shipper to ba not exceeding e

par

-

Charges Advanced:

4

CHEVROR PRODUCTS COMPANY __shipper, Perx\fzf."fmw 7 [ ddmaste

R N A DA

Permanent post-office address of shipper,

(This Bill of Liling is to b Signed by the shipperand agent 51 the carrier iauing sime)




Y

" Is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and is not the Original Bill of Lading, nor & copy or duplicate, covering the property named herein. and
his Memorandum ;
lel s - .
is intended solely for tiling or record Shipper's # 001 1

ALLWASTECarri. Agent's No.

“RECEIVED, sutject to the clasaifications and tariffs in effect an the date of the receipt by the carrier of the property described in the Original 2iil of Lading, ™

at HARCH 19 19 97  trom CBEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

|he DroperTy Gescrived baiow. m anzaren good Oier. u:munmen(cnmnuwmmdwrsdmmau\m:\-mmmr.m.s-gudamdamdamnuw.ummwtmmmmmumwwmmm 38 ME3NNG MY PEMZON Of COOOMEon M 2O54esHen :
ot The prooerty uRoer :mwz)aqmsm:uwm-lswdphudmmmmoemmn.-fmnwnw‘wmmwmunwrwms,armmmmmdihhwqmmmummmmmhmumuddﬂmmm.llumwwm.umamnmn»r '
!Mwamduummumwmﬂmduﬂmuhlndﬁm.mﬂ.amnmnmpammamtmms:mmﬂwwdsﬂm&hlmmummpwlvr-eumumrMh-Mwﬂmmmmmwm.mMmduwnm_mmmomumﬂ.m;:r-; :
the CONGINONY Gn nack hereof. which a7 hars0y Jgmed ko &y e Shpper and acceomd for himsed 3 fus. 2a5gns |

(Mail or street address of consignee—For purpases of notification Dnly_) .

Consigned to SANIFILL (REDWOOD LANDFILL) i

Destination 8950 REDWOOD HICHWAY, NOVATO State of_CA_,._ Zip Code_gﬁs_County of&am_.__.
' Delivering Vehicle

Routing 050PC Carrier or Car Initial No. J
sollect On Delivery C. 0. 0. gharge Shipper [©
] and remit to: to be paid by Consignee [

' Susect o Section 7 of concions, i

Street ; City State ?:.SZJ%"E R T oo e, o

ynar, the cansignor shall sign the fol-

Packages Description of Articles, Special Marks, and Exceptions [Su'éli%;g*gu,_, ass Sheck za'iﬂg m;mnmlg_m: o0 the 1!

- — " - " — . ” . The carrier shall not make delivery of

1| SomwL (8 C.Y.) ... . i b e || SRR

(Signature of Conaignor.}

| CHEVRON $5#9-2029, 890 W. MACARTHUR BLYD.

it charges are to be prepaid, write or
stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID.

Received S to apply to
prepayment of the charges on the
property described herean.

Agent ar Cashier

Per
e {the signature here acknowledges only
< s oo] the amount Prepaid.)

Charges Advanced:

'chMmmmmwamwmm.mmmthI rh-biud!aoimynumwhuith‘cam‘uamim«'sw‘ighﬂ NOTE—Whera the rate is dependent
mnhn.minuummmimdmsmtommmﬁyinwﬁﬁmhmmedwdmmdmm&ummy.

Thomodwd-:landﬂmdlhupmpdyilmby - i
spacifically stated by the shipper to be not axceeding R par E3

I
. vof vy
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY  quioer porkn } Sy i v Hliy/ ALLWASTE
G

Permanent post-office address of shipper, ‘

N b
Y : ISV,

[This BAl'of Ladinig i 16 be signed by the shipper and agent of the carriar iésulng samie.) s




is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and is not the Original Bill of Lading, ner a copy or duplicate, covering the property named herain, and

ThIS Memorandum is intended sately for tiling or record. Shipper's # 00 12
ALLWASTK arrier Agent’s No.
(’RECEIVED. subject to the classifications and tariffs in ettect an the date of the receipt by the carrier of the property described in the Criginal Bill of Lading, “\
MARCH 19 97 CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
at 19 from

hmmmmw.inmmlmam‘amwnmud(mlwhimmoimdwmjmmwm:umnw—nm.mm compay (The word Company Deng uadersiond throughout this SOrracl 33 MEaMNg By [rSon OF COMDONAton M DOS 33800
of e DIODENTY LNCSr The CONITact} agrees ‘D Zarry !0t uml PRCe of denary 21 520 desimalion, f on it own ralrcad, watey ing, Inglormy Rt oF Dyles, o wezhin the temiiory of i hegiwiy ODSf310N, aterwse 0 deiiver tn ancther carmcr on I rouTe 10 33K destinaman, i is mutiady agraed. 4L k sacn canner
eluwwdnﬂpmunym-ula-wmdmmum.wnh-mmxmummmhalawmunm_mmmmmmmwummammmwmwm.mm i Inchuding
Hve coreiitions ¢n back herec, which 20 RemDy Sgresd o by the shiposy and accemied i himsad ang hia atsona.

(Mail or street address of consignee—Far purposes of notification only.)

SANIFILL (REDWOOD LANDFILL)

Consigned to

Destination____ o200 REDWOCD HIGHWAY, NOVATO State of 2 Zip Code__ 24985 county of  MARIN |
Delivering Vehicle '
Q:{outing 050PC Carrier or Car Initial No. W,
Collect On Delivery . 0. D. charge Shipper [
$ and remit to: 1o be paid by Congignee [
§ub£.:c1 o S_ec:i:n' 7 of canditions, it
Street __ City State | consgneo winout rocauss on o con-
. signar, the consignor siQn ol
mﬁm el ar‘ A%é et '.Mml > Emn.ﬁms 3 e (s B °?.l&g?e o b::: M| not make delivery of

this shipment without payment of freight
and all other lawful charges.

{Signature of Consignor_}

Tk
K E : f charges ame to be prepaid, write or
. stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID.”

Received 3 to apply to
prepayment of the charges on the
property described hereon,

Agent or Cashier

Per
[the signature here acknowledges anty
the amount Prepaid.)

Charges Advanced:

'HmmmmbamathoMbyawww“ur.mmqum:mlhenilldhﬂmdmluanmnis‘mnﬁr'aushmfsmbﬂt' NOTE—Whem the rate i depundent
o valus, shi are required o state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. . . L.l

The agresd or declared value of Lthe praperty is hareby e - .
spacifically stated by the shipper to bs not axcesding P :

| T ooy

Permanent post-office address of shipper, /Aé,;qf.’ fne oot ~ 7
- e e e (e i of Lading'is Yo Ya signed by the shipper and agent o the carier lssuing same}

i .




. is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and is not the Qriginal Bill of Lading, nor a copy or duplicate, covering the property named herein, and
ThlS Memorandum is intended salely far filing or recard.

shipper's » 0013
ALLWASTECarrier Agent’s No.
(F?ECEIVED. subject to the classifications and lariffs in efiect on the date ol the recaipt by the carrier ol the property described in the Qriginal Biil ¢t Lading, Y

at  MARCH 19 19 97 from CAEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

the Cranaerty Sescobed beiow. v zpparenl 3000 QRORS. $3GE0! 35 naled {CONKNDS and CONGION G GoMtEnts of PACkRes LNKNOWN) MArke]. Cosgred and aasined 36 snown Selow, which said company [ine word company beng understnod througnout this CONFAct a3 MEANG @Y PEMEGN Of COMOFANON N SOSSLA%Cr
o M CIO0AMTY wocet the GONIMACH Jgrees 15 CAITY 1 13 usLal place of delvery at 3axi cestnaloN, il ON ifa own rairoad, waler lina, NiGNwdy oule or foufey, or wimn the tmicey of it highwey coersbons. atherwse fo dewver |3 @ndiber camer on The rule 1 sax SEB0NAION, {13 Muitudlly ¥Jroed. 23 1o each carrer
al 2 or any of $3id propermy over al or ary porhon of zad ute o dastination, and as ® &ach farty 21 Ay hira nleresed in Al of any of 1 Eoperty, el every seYved 0 Be perionMed Penturter Sholl Be SLDICT 12 3 The CONIMONE NOI SO Dy ke, wieiner DANTEd of wetten, hertn Gontaned, :achiairs |
b conditona an back Fered!. wisch ang herely 307e] (0 Dy the Shipper ard accepted Iov netesell and Ney assgre,

{Mail ar street address of consignee—Far purposes of notification only.)

Consigned to SANIFILL (REDWOOD LANDFILL)

RED 4 »
Destination 8950 WOOD HIGHWAY, NOVATO State of ca Zip Code_?fﬁ County of MARIN :
Delivering Vehicle '
\_Routing 050eC Carrier or Car tnitial No J/I
Coliect On Delivery ' C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
s and remit to: to he paid by Consignee
Sublect 1o Saction 7 of conditions, if
Street City State ,L“&;“a?gﬁ&tﬁﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁcg
ignor, thie consigror Il sign |-
Packages Description of Arficles, Spacial Marks, and Exceptions ‘ (st el ass Sheck ﬁi:g Stalffcﬂant?! N
- - - The carrier shail not make delivery of
L}, sm dse.r,) . B e, v s of ke

{Signature of Cansignor.)

i charges am o be prepaids write or
stamp herg, *TO BE PREPAID,"

Peceived S te 2pply 1o
prepayment of the charges on the
proparty described haregn.

Agent or Cashier

Per.
(the signature here acknowiedges only
s ; the amount Prepaid.) .
*H the shipment moves between two ports By a camer by waler, the aw requims that tha ik of tsding shal state whethar it i “camiers or shipper's weight” NOTE—Where tha rate is gependent Charges Advanced:
on valua, shigpers are required bo state specifically in writing the agreed o dectared value of the property, ’ )
The agread or deciared value of the property i hareby . - o
specifically siated by tha shipper to be not sxceeding per - T _{:‘ f"‘
CHEVROS PRODUCTS COMPANY  qpuvoer peX\ O 2y AL L Agert b

Permanent pest-cffice address of shipper, ENLcadT Fo Pritond R

" (This Bl of Lading is o be sigried by the shipiier and agedt of thd Gartier issuing same) ~ =




N

. is an acknowiedgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and i3 not the Qriginal Bill of Lading, nor a copy or duplicate, covering the property named herein; and
hIS Memorandum is intended solely for filing or record. . ',
shipper's = 0014

ALLWASTE arrier Agent's No,

“RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and larifis in effect on the date of the recaipt by the carrier ol the praperty described in the Criginal Bill of Lading, L \

at MARCHE 19 19 97 from CEHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

hmwwuﬂm‘m.lm:aml:poaom!t.mm-ls!wmlcnmemllm:mclcunm;doacknge!unkmml Tarked, conmgned 3w destined a8 shawn beiow, wheeh S0 COmpary (e word company tewv Aersood Throuenout this conlfect 23 Meanen) My SErson o COMPOLIUcA i POASRESON
3 e propeen; under the contctl 3GrE#s 10 CITY 10 s unal plaze of dewery ot K] QESENAUON, f GA W8 QWA TINDR, WaRRY 1o, ghway FCule OF MU, Of wehin the terriory of 1ty hignway operaiicna. Chwrwa@ K 06VRr T 3ngthar Camer o fhe FOule 10 Sac Sesnnation. 1 is mutuaily sgresd, a3 1o wich camer
o ak or any of Ead progerty aver au O any coamon of sad rouie to destinabon. ad a8 1 each party ar any bme iMerested v aA M sy ol 531 properTy. that svery SennCH 10 L performed hereunder stk De bt T0 2l e canditiorsy #ob Srenibileo by law, wrather pnnbed or wititen. Bérem CoNtLned. nCadoy;
e conmibor o Bagi Neret, ‘which are herehry agresd 13 Uy I $hOoer 3na sccected for hemastl and by s,

(Mail or street address of consignee—Far purposes of notification Qniy.)

Consigned to SANIFILL (REDWOOD LANDFILL)

Destination 8950 BEDWOOD HIGHWAY, NOVATO State of ca Zip Gode__?ﬂj_ County of__%
Delivering Vehicle
Rauting 050eC Carrier or Car Initial No .
soliect On Delivery C. 0. D. charge Shipper [
H and remit to: to be paid by Consignee [
m_Subi;ct to Section 7 of conditions, if
Street City State| consignee winaut ¢ re?:eou?s?vgﬁle?h;o it
' S agnor, the consignor shall sign the fol-
sa0hagas| Description af Articies, Special Marks, and Exceptians Sy ase hack, lowind state.rnen?s? - ) *
- - - - - - — The carrier shall not make delivery of
1| = SOIL (18 c.r.) o - n B T R e ok o ot chamoa < e
{Signature of Consignar.)

It ¢charges are to be prepaid, write or
stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID."

Reteived 8w —to apply to
prepayment af the charges on the
property describad heregn.

Agent gr Cashier

Per
[the signature here acknowledges anty
the arnount Prapaid.)

Charges Advanced:

# the shipment moves batween twe pors by a carrier by water, the law maquires that the bl of lading shall stata whather it is “camer's o shpper's weight.” NOTE—Where the rale ia dependent
nval.q.sippersarureuu'md_lnmhspedﬂcanyinwnurqmaw«dwdechmdumuthewpeny.

'h-unodwd-chndwlmulunpmputrbmnbr

pectiically stated by the shippor 1o be net sxesading per [
| | Ay 7
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPARY  ginner Per® (L 5 g | /j it ALLHAST]?. Agent, Per X o / &
Jarmanent mst-nfﬁce addrass of shipper, Il P T e T AR R PY

— . L — - S

T 'Imsaiuon.uﬁhg‘i@hh‘é%uhedbyﬁénbnéfmagenwmemmmm;




SFR-ZZ-1337 1763 Ioe M, AMC. P.o2

3 o ol R Lol R b Ll - 14t 1l H 5 N | -
| DO

1F NUMBER|_cH032/77 -2
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

_Erwmuﬂ - —
NAME Chevron R |
ADDRESS: 6001 Bolliagor Caaxom Rd. Bldj. L N J
CITY STATE.ZIP:  Sas Ramuo, CA 94383-0804 . ____PHONE®

————— e — e S

Pl AEPTION OF % arw, weaNTOADe] WELL FMROE / IelTie WATES i

-
1

‘mMT‘HMMIlmm sl BT FER W CVR I h.!ll. A b
HOT WEET TS LRI OF IAZARDILY wal Ty &0 Dipacd - Y ln!'lu'lﬂJHiﬂt any OTINEE 0P B a R
#TaTH La'W Lo Bille el ¥ ERACNOEET. CLARSPILD fel) AL AL An D D Y ROFPE & * %LU T O

TRANIGET AT ADCOREDN TO ape e anii WEOULATIONE.
'r -y

Sl.e\e Uaner : “"
GF“ERATDNAU'H‘IOH!ZED ACENT

SITE INFORMATION

Stte Upersior Address
L) 890 W. MocArtur Oakladd. CA

‘_—”——_ﬂl—ﬁ_-‘-_‘-—
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: JWM, Ioc. g :
ADDRESS: 950 Arpss Aveote : S
CITY.STATE.2IP:  Milpims. CA 95033 - . PHONE F' t_*ﬂi____m_—__.ﬁ_
. 1.4
TRUCK ID #: el R
: -3
RECEIVING FACILITY [Tam f
NAME: Mekiprick WTS/ I'Wh, Inc. . ! !‘:ﬁr
RESS: 36533 Hwy J8W L b
2ﬁ3 sf.a.rz 2P Mokimrick, CA 93251 PHONE #: (805)762:7366 _____ _
' e i —— ——— e == L
I :
Jp"'_- 1
APPROVAL ¥; 393 -31¥-FS Iy e " 3 ﬂ%m
LY o (Typed or printed full name & yymatop) ( 3
. % o 1:--“ :
. o % i:d\:]‘
L] i J"&“
- o
i
i -
L - TOTAL F.04 i
: ' fiﬁ
i
: Fh



P.d3

BER-23-1357  17:E3 ID: JuM, INC.
ezt GR/GSI-SACTO - IWM - T
FPERT R 1T e (NG, [ B34
i zp.f
77 NUMBER] cHo32097~ .'

NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
P v a—, s = — s -
GINFRATOR mmmnm:
NAME Chevron _— 1
ADDRESS: ' 6001 Bollingor CanyewRd, Bldg. L _ |
CITY.STATE.ZIP:  Sap Ramun, CA 94533-0804 e s [ PHONE ® —_————— -

s TR OF W AT %) beDWPIEING WELL FPRGE § iRt WATER

f
1
$

lmmmmmmunammmmlmlndﬂquﬂm L L
ST WIEET TRE G YT & MAT AR OGS WaSTY A1 DEACIIED W 12 AFR-ASTCLE rl]ul ARy OTIER APPLN AR S
FTATHLAW, BAS RSN PRomERLY SEACLIDD. TLAIAFRD AND mm-ﬁuwhumhuvu SN T N POR

TRANPFONT AT ACTOADONG TT Arwr e anill LS ATIONS

L]
Steve [aner 5 -3
ﬂmmﬁﬂ&ﬂ?ﬂﬁlﬂ!ﬂ AGEBNT

SITE INFORMATION

[
Site Uperalor Addresa ' Gal
§90 W. MacAsthur Cakdadd. € A l -

rororions. D

— T I T

s 209

-
-

__ﬂ_-#-——-_‘“‘:-_
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: WM, I,
ADDRESS: 950 Avenue
CITY.STATEZIP:  Milpiss, CA 95033

102, ///émw Wj—zas?a

- -

P oo P om———— 4

PHONE #:  (408) 542-8955

» i

TRUCK ID #: }w“wmmmknmj e
~=FCEIVING FACILITY = e ——

NAME. . Mckimnek WTS! WM. Inc. @H |—7 ’Q 3 3 ‘Ul _____

oo T _ —_ PMONE# (80517627366 -

CITY.STATE.ZIP  Mekimnck CA §3231 T e

A 2.00-97

ARPROVAL 7. ™ 34? -318-F5
" ’ {Typed or printed full pame & ngnatus) ¢ Dure
e
TOTAL P,04

TNToH D&Y



Sequoi a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

3 819 Striker A , Suite 8 S to, CA 95834 - (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analy-tlcal triker Avenue, Suite acramento

o e R e e R R e e R R L e

- Gettler-Ryan Client Project ID:  Chevron #8-202 ampled:  Mar 3, 1997

- 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: Mar 3, 1997

- Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 —. == Reported: Mar 4, 1897::
Attention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  703-0106 :

e SR S S e e e B B e R B e et
QC Batch Number: GC030497 = L ST Py )

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
ug/L 703-0106
BT
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 2.0
Date Analyzed: 3/4/97
Instrument Identffication: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalinst a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not dstected above the stated reporiing limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

7030106.GGG <1>




Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

FAX {415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 938-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

(415) 364-9600
(5100 988-95600
(916) 921-9600

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Ryan
6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568

Cl|ent"i5;bject ID: Chevron #98-2029

Matrix: Liquid

Mar 6, 199

Reported:

Attention: Barbara Sieminski

QC Sample Group: 7030106

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC030497 GCO30497 GCO30497  GCO030497
B02004A BO2004A 802004A 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcormb
MS/MSD #: 7030034 | 7030034 7030034 7030034
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: ‘3/4/97 3/4/97 3/4/97 3/4/97
Analyzed Date: 3/4/97 a/4/97 3/4/97 3/4/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ng/L
Result: 17 19 18 59
MS % Recovery: - o5 g5 o8
Dup. Resuit: 17 20 21 63
MSD % Recov.: - 100 105 105
RPD: - 5.1 10 6.6
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 025 0-25

LCS #: 41CS030457 4L.CS030497 4LCS030497  4LCS030497
Prepared Date: 3/4/67 a/4/97 3/4/67 a/4/97
Analyzed Date: 3/4/a7 3/4/a7 3/4/97 3/4/97

Instrument 1.0 #: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L &0 pg/L

LCS Resuit; 21 21 21 63
LCS % Recov.: 105 105 105 105
D
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Jim Bav
Prajgct Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free mairix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix splke does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** S = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

7030106.6GG <2>




Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

i 680 Chesapeake Drive
SequOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ettler-Ryan

747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J Sample Descript: Water Raceived;
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: MTBE (Maodified EPA 8020)
ttention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #: 703-0106 Analyzed: Mar 4,

Reported: Mar 7,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sampie QC Batch Instrument

Number Description  Detection Limit Result Number D
pa/L pg/L

703-0106 BT 5.0 970 GC030497802004A "HP-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MWl ea Q. Bravmn

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
703-0106.GGG <1>




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 0O No'i v 1,04}

Y Chain—of— Cusiody-—Recz

COC=3.0WG /03 #1/HCH

Chevron Focllty Number 2 — 2Q29 . | Ghevron Contact (Name) _LDsA Ouwsaluo
Facliity Address rHau (Phons) ! ] )
Chevron U.S.A. Inc, 205 05 .
Coneultant Project Humber s, Laboratory Hame Q
P.0. BOX 5004 —
San Rdmon, CA 84583 Coneultont Nome G?ttier-R‘.’an Laboralory Relsose Number UH12832 i
FAX (415)842—959] Addraen 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Somples Collecled by {Namo) ’E);Lu bart.  Siewsle
Project Canlost {JNon)_I &Q‘a 5%- ‘“"7&’\ Collestion 03 !05/97
{Phone) 551-7555 {Fox Number} 551-7688 S|gnaluro%@ ‘/lu,u&;
E Analyses To Be Parformed
P DO NOT BILL
v g b
X AT F ) g3 1y |2 TB-LB ANALYS
5 8 e |3 §§ o | &8 § £ 5 g
_! z ‘§ <o G s z 53 g s g . _
iE' _é % .=3 it o : 5 'g [} f 2 . 2 3?
$ S EPS hel s | & lielsEle BB EE it
] » (&) 3 [+
3| s [Efie & | F | |fE|RR|et| | BB |88 IS o
BT 41N |6 Ao |Yes | K | 7030106 |A-D
Relinqulshed By (Signojure) Organlzation Dots/Time Reoslyed By (Slgnoture) Organization -ngalml_— Tum Around Time (Clrcle Choloo)
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 EAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95934 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

«¥ Analytical

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-20

Sample Matrix: Soil Recei\fed; Feb 26, 199
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Feb 27, 199
First Sample #:  702-1441

SP022797 SPoz22797 SP022797 SPO22787 §P022797 SP022797

B020EXA 8020EXA  8Q20EXA  BO20EXA _  BOPOEXA 8020EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

(QG Limits = 70-130%)

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. i.D. L.D.
mg,/kg 702-1441 702-1442  702-1443  702-1444  702-1445 702-1446
51-3 52-3 53-3 54-3 S5-3 $6-3
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 6.0 4.1 2.0 28 N.D. -
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.0098 0.016 0.63 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.0087 0.0088 0.14 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.027 N.D. 0.90 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.011 0.0079 0.026 0.015 0.37 N.D.
MTEBE: 0.050 0.087 0.38 0.44 0.42 0.62 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified  Gasoline &  Gasoline & Gasoline -
Hydrocarbons Discrete Discrete
>C8 Peaks Peaks
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/27/97 2/27/97  2/27/97 = 2/27/97  2/27/97 2/27/97
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-4 HP-4
-Surrogate Recovery, %: 109 95 95 100 108 111

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOI

JimBa
Project Manager

NALYTICAL, #1271

7021441.GGG <1>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 948-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX {916) 921-0100

%P Analytical

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-2028
Matrix: Solid

Dublin, CA 04568
Attention: Barbara Sieminski 'QC Sample Group: 7021441-446

S

Mar 3, 1959

Heported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: SP022797 SPO22797 5P022797 §P022797
BO20EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA B020EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: B Newcomb D. Newecomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 7021446 7021446 - 7021446 7021446
Sample Cone¢.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/27/97 2/27 /97 2/27/97 2/27/97
Analyzed Date: 2/2v /97 2/27 /97 2/27/97 2/27/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 040mg/ky  1.2mg/kg
Result: 0.44 0.45 0.44 1.3
MS % Recovery: 110 113 110 108
Dup. Result: 0.42 0.44 043 1.3
MSD % Recov.: 105 110 108 108
RPD: 47 2.2 23 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: 4LCS022797 4L.C5022797 4LCS022797  4LCS022797
Prepared Date: 2/27/97 2/27 /97 2/27 /97 2/27/97
Analyzed Date: 2/27/97 -Yerdi-rd 2/27/97 2f27/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HF-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L

LCS Result: 20 21 20 62
LCS % Recov.: 100 105 100 103
MS/MSD
LCS £0-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Control Limits
Plsase Note: -

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interferenca, the LCS recovery is to be used to valldate the batch.
** MG = Matrix Sptke, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

7021441.6GG <2>




SeqU.Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane - Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: 815 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
« ¥ Analytical

y
6747 Sierra Ct. Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568

Cli ject ID: ~ Chevron #9-2029
Matrix: Solid

Attention:; Barbare_l_._Siem' ki

~QC Sam le Group: 7021441 -446 _ Reported Mar 3, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: $P022597 SP022597 §P022597 5P022597
8020EXA B020EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nilt
MS/MSD #: 7021073 7021073 7021073 7021073
Sample Conc.: " N.D. 0.0053 g/t T 0017pg/l  0.024 g/l
Prepared Date: 2/25/97 2/25/97 2/25/97 z/25/97
Analyzed Date: 2/25/97 2/25/97 2/25/47 2/25/97
Instrument [.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HFP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 040mg/kg  1.2mg/kg
Result: 0.52 0.50 0.54 1.5
MS % Recovery: 130 124 131 123
Dup. Resulit: 0.52 0.49 0.54 1.5
MSD % Recov.: 130 122 131 123
RPD: 0.0 20 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: 5LCS022597

5LCS022557 5LCS022597  5LCS022597
Prepared Date: 2/25/97 5/25/97 2/26/97 2/25/97
Analyzed Date: 2/25/97 2/25/97 2/25/97 2/25/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20pg/L 20 ug/L 20ug/L 60 pg/L
LCS Result: 22 20 22 61
LCS % Recov.: 110 100 10 102
M5/MSD -
LCS 60-140 60-140 §0-140 - 60-140
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

f
I

Prgject Manager

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods emnployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
foriified with knewn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrlx spike does not fall within specified contral limits die to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MG = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

7021441.6GGG <3>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (413) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Received:
Reported:

Gettler-Ryan Client Project |D: evron

6747 Sierra Ct. Ste. J Sample Matrix: Sail

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
jon: First Sample #:  702-1440

QC Batch Number: SPO22797

ey 3
Mg Pl B

B020EXA R N
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETFI(%LEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.

mg/kg 702-1440

SP {(A-D)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 " N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluens 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/27/97
instrument identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 114
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a tresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Jim Bav
Prgject Manager

7021440.GGG <1>




Sequ01 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w An alytl C al 819 Suriker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 35834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Gettler-Ryan ient Project 10:

6747 Sierra Ct. Ste. J Sample Descript:  Sail Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead Digested:
Attention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  702-1440 Analyzed.:

Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg
702-1440 SP (A-D) 2.5 5.5 MED227976010MDA MV-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A/ LYTICAL, #1271

iPrbject Manager
7021440.6GG <2>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

% ¥ Analytical

Gettier-Ryan Client Project
6747 Sierra Ct. Ste.J Matrix:
Dublin, CA 94568
: Mar 3, 1997

Attention: Barbara Sieminski QC Sample Group: 7021440

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
QC Batch#: SP022797 SPO22797 SPo22797  SPO22797  ME022797
BO20EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA B020EXA B0TOMDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 7420
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5020 EPA 3050
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb T.Le
MS/MSD #: 7021448 7021446 7021446 7021446 7021440
Sample Conc.: N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D. 5.5 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 2/27/97 2/27 /97 2/27/97 2/27/97 2/27/97
Analyzed Date: 2/27/97 2/27/897 2/27/97 2/27/97 2/27/97
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 Mv-1
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 040 ma/kg 1.2mg/kg  50mg/kg
Result: 0.44 0.45 0.44 1.3 51
MS 2% Recovery: 110 113 110 108 91
Dup. Result: 0.42 0.44 0.43 1.3 52
MSD % Recov.: 105 110 108 108 93
RPD: 47 2.3 23 0.0 1.9
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-20

LCS #:  aLCso22797 4108022797 4LCS022797  4LCS022797  LGS022797
Prepared Date: 2/27/97 ' 2/27/97 2/27/97 z/27 /97 2/27/97
Analyzed Date: 2/27 /97 2/27/97 2/27/97 2/27/97 2/27/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 50 mg/kg
LCS Resuit: 20 21 20 62 49
LCS % Recov.: 100 _ 105 100 103 98
MS/M5D
LCS §0-140 60-140 §0-140 © B0-140 80-120

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitiad with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dues nat fall within specified contral limits due to matrix

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** M = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Helative % Difference

7021440.GGG <3>




ab Keport and COC to Chevron Contact; € No

Chain—of—Custody—Reco

rax copy of L

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Focllly Number 3.~ 202 9

Consultant Profect Number_{ 205 -0

Consultont Home

Faolity Address Mﬂ:ﬂ&w—.

Gettler-Ryan .
Addrese_ 0747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Profect Contact glrao) MO‘NL. A\‘ tk.\ lf./:

L}

ivhoney_551~7555 551-7688

(Fox Number)

Chevron Conloet (Name) ] L\.:k ’B“l\{ ‘:Qs
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£y ] X

1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834

gtiler-Ryan :
6747 Sierra Ct,, Ste. J Sample Matrix: Soil

Dublin, CA 94588 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod./8020
ttention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  703-0331

QIC Batch Number:

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Received: Mar 5, 199
Reported: Mar 7, 199

EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETI%%DLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.0,
mg/kg 703-0331
SP1-(A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.3
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.017
Total Xytenes 0.0050 0.055
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/6/97
Instrument ldentification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 113
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

JinTBava
Project Manager

7030331.GGG <1>




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95334 {916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Client Project 10 evron :
Sample Descript:  Soil Received:
ublin, CA 94568 ' Analysis for: Lead Digested:
ttention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  703-0331 Analyzed:
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
mg/kg mg/kg
703-0331 SP1-(A-D) 1.0 7.5 ME0306976010MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOILA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Mliaans Q- Brpoei—

rBava
Project Manager
7030331.GGG <2>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94083  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

%P Analytical

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-2029
Matrix: Solid

ettler-Ryan
747 Slerra Ct., Ste. J

: Dublin, CA 94568

 Attention: Barbara Sieminski

QC Sample Group: 7030331

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Mar 7, 1997

Reported:

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
QC Batch#: SPO30697 SP0308g7 SPo306S7  SPO30RYT  MEO30697
8020EXA 8020EXA H020EXA BOZ20EXA B010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA B020 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3050
Anaiyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newaomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 7030188 7030188 7030188 7030188 7030249
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 72 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/6/97
Analyzed Date: 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/5/97 3/7/87
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-S MV.3
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg G40 mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 50 rmg/kg
Result: 0.36 0.34 0.37 1.1 120
MS % Recovery: 30 85 83 92 86
Dup. Resuit: 0.35 0.33 0.36 1.0 120
MSD % Recov.: 88 83 o0 83 96
RPD: 28 3.0 27 95 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-28 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-20

5LCS030697

LCS #: 5L.CS030697 5LCS030697 5LCSD306S7  LCS030697
Prepared Date: 3/6/97 3/6/97 3/6/97 3/6/97 3/6/97
Analyzed Date: 3/6/97 3/6/97 ase/or 3/6/97 3/7/97
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pa/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 50 mg/kg
LCS Result: 21 20 21 61 52
LCS % Recov.: 105 100 105 102 104
LCS 60-140 60-140 60-140 £0-140 BO-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA A/ ALYTICAL, #1271

Jim Bav
Projéct Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of speciflc compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
intelierence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batEh.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

7030331.GGG <3>
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